Patients who underwent hemithyroidectomy, subtotal 

thyroidectomy, and total thyroidectomy were included in 

the study, and specimens were send to  histopathology 

department for tissue diagnosis. All recurrent tumours 

were excluded from the study. A total of two hundred and 

thirty-five (235) cases fulfilled the inclusion criteria and 

also reviewed by the two histopathologists to overcome 

any bias. Histopathological diagnosis, age and gender of 

the patients were noted. All the cases were divided into 

two categories i.e. Neoplastic and non-Neoplastic.